
 

 

 

 

Appendix B 
Post Earthworks CPT Logs 
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Undefined

3 Clays: clay to silty clay

Clay - organic soil2

Silt mixtures: clayey

silt & silty clay
4
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sand to sandy silt
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Sands: clean sands to

silty sands
6

Dense sand to gravelly

sand
7

Stiff sand to clayey

sand
8

Stiff fine-grained9

Sheet 1 of 1

Data shown on this report has been assessed to provide a basic interpretation in terms of Soil Behaviour Type (SBT) and various

geotechnical soil and design parameters using methods published in P. K. Robertson and K .L. Cabal (2010), Guide to Cone Penetration

Testing for Geotechnical Engineering, 4th Edition. The interpretations are presented only as a guide for geotechnical use, and should be

carefully reviewed by the user. No warranty is provided as to the correctness or the applicability of any of the geotechnical soil and

design parameters shown and does not assume any liability for any use of the results in any design or review. The user should be fully

aware of the techniques and limitations of any method used to derive data shown in this report.
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Data shown on this report has been assessed to provide a basic interpretation in terms of Soil Behaviour Type (SBT) and various

geotechnical soil and design parameters using methods published in P. K. Robertson and K .L. Cabal (2010), Guide to Cone Penetration

Testing for Geotechnical Engineering, 4th Edition. The interpretations are presented only as a guide for geotechnical use, and should be

carefully reviewed by the user. No warranty is provided as to the correctness or the applicability of any of the geotechnical soil and

design parameters shown and does not assume any liability for any use of the results in any design or review. The user should be fully

aware of the techniques and limitations of any method used to derive data shown in this report.
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Data shown on this report has been assessed to provide a basic interpretation in terms of Soil Behaviour Type (SBT) and various

geotechnical soil and design parameters using methods published in P. K. Robertson and K .L. Cabal (2010), Guide to Cone Penetration

Testing for Geotechnical Engineering, 4th Edition. The interpretations are presented only as a guide for geotechnical use, and should be

carefully reviewed by the user. No warranty is provided as to the correctness or the applicability of any of the geotechnical soil and

design parameters shown and does not assume any liability for any use of the results in any design or review. The user should be fully

aware of the techniques and limitations of any method used to derive data shown in this report.
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Data shown on this report has been assessed to provide a basic interpretation in terms of Soil Behaviour Type (SBT) and various

geotechnical soil and design parameters using methods published in P. K. Robertson and K .L. Cabal (2010), Guide to Cone Penetration

Testing for Geotechnical Engineering, 4th Edition. The interpretations are presented only as a guide for geotechnical use, and should be

carefully reviewed by the user. No warranty is provided as to the correctness or the applicability of any of the geotechnical soil and

design parameters shown and does not assume any liability for any use of the results in any design or review. The user should be fully

aware of the techniques and limitations of any method used to derive data shown in this report.
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Data shown on this report has been assessed to provide a basic interpretation in terms of Soil Behaviour Type (SBT) and various

geotechnical soil and design parameters using methods published in P. K. Robertson and K .L. Cabal (2010), Guide to Cone Penetration

Testing for Geotechnical Engineering, 4th Edition. The interpretations are presented only as a guide for geotechnical use, and should be

carefully reviewed by the user. No warranty is provided as to the correctness or the applicability of any of the geotechnical soil and

design parameters shown and does not assume any liability for any use of the results in any design or review. The user should be fully

aware of the techniques and limitations of any method used to derive data shown in this report.
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Data shown on this report has been assessed to provide a basic interpretation in terms of Soil Behaviour Type (SBT) and various

geotechnical soil and design parameters using methods published in P. K. Robertson and K .L. Cabal (2010), Guide to Cone Penetration

Testing for Geotechnical Engineering, 4th Edition. The interpretations are presented only as a guide for geotechnical use, and should be

carefully reviewed by the user. No warranty is provided as to the correctness or the applicability of any of the geotechnical soil and

design parameters shown and does not assume any liability for any use of the results in any design or review. The user should be fully

aware of the techniques and limitations of any method used to derive data shown in this report.
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Gauge:
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TEST DETAIL
CPTuPF74PointID:

-Water Level:

B. WilsonOperator:

MKJ332Cone Reference:

0.80Cone Area Ratio:

Pagani PiezoconeCone Type:

07/02/2020Date:

-Predrill:

1.80Collapse:

11.5847Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 11.5274

0.1388Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

1.4582Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.1402Final:

Final: 1.4557

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

1Sounding:

CPTuPF75PointID:

-Water Level:

B. WilsonOperator:

MKJ332Cone Reference:

0.80Cone Area Ratio:

Pagani PiezoconeCone Type:

07/02/2020Date:

-Predrill:

2.00Collapse:

11.5639Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 11.5378

0.1401Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

1.4592Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.1402Final:

Final: 1.4579

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

1Sounding:

CPTuPF76PointID:

2.20Water Level:

B. WilsonOperator:

MKJ332Cone Reference:

0.80Cone Area Ratio:

Pagani PiezoconeCone Type:

07/02/2020Date:

-Predrill:

2.30Collapse:

11.5482Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 11.4909

0.14Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

1.4593Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.1404Final:

Final: 1.4592

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

1Sounding:

CPTuPF77PointID:

1.20Water Level:

R. WyllieOperator:

140934Cone Reference:

0.75Cone Area Ratio:

I-CFXYP100-10Cone Type:

10/02/2020Date:

2.00Predrill:

1.60Collapse:

2.0364Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 2.1328

0.0152Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

0.0033Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.0113Final:

Final: -0.0004

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

2Sounding:

CPTuPF78PointID:

-Water Level:

B. WilsonOperator:

MKJ332Cone Reference:

0.80Cone Area Ratio:

Pagani PiezoconeCone Type:

07/02/2020Date:

-Predrill:

1.80Collapse:

11.5951Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 11.5534

0.139Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

1.4582Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.1405Final:

Final: 1.4556

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

1Sounding:
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TEST DETAIL
CPTuPF79PointID:

-Water Level:

R. WyllieOperator:

140912Cone Reference:

0.75Cone Area Ratio:

I-CFXYP100-10Cone Type:

10/02/2020Date:

1.40Predrill:

Collapse:

0.0885Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 0.1289

0.002Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

-0.0086Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.0016Final:

Final: -0.0127

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

1Sounding:

1.80Water Level:

R. WyllieOperator:

140912Cone Reference:

0.75Cone Area Ratio:

I-CFXYP100-10Cone Type:

10/02/2020Date:

2.00Predrill:

2.10Collapse:

0.1294Tip Resistance (MPa) Initial: Final: 0.0667

0.0017Local Friction (MPa) Initial:

-0.0131Pore Pressure (MPa) Initial:

0.0006Final:

Final: -0.0227

Tip:

Gauge:

Inclinometer:

Other:

Target Depth:

Effective Refusal

11Sounding:
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CPT CALIBRATION AND TECHNICAL NOTES

These notes describe the technical specifications and associated calibration references pertaining to the following cone types:

⦁ I-CFXY-10 measuring cone resistance, sleeve friction and inclination (standard cone, 10cm²);

⦁ I-CFXY-15 measuring cone resistance, sleeve friction and inclination (standard cone, 15cm²);

⦁ I-CFXYP20-10 / I-CFXYP100-10 measuring cone resistance, sleeve friction, inclination and pore pressure (piezocone, 10cm²);

⦁ I-CFXYP20-15 measuring cone resistance, sleeve friction, inclination and pore pressure (piezocone, 15cm²);

⦁ I-C5F0p15XYP20-10 measuring sensitive cone resistance, sleeve friction, inclination and pore pressure (piezocone, 10cm²).

Dimensions

Dimensional specifications for all cone types are detailed below. All tolerances are routinely checked prior to testing and measurements 

Cone area ratio

α = B / A = 0.75

β = 1 - B / A = 0.25

Tip and Local Friction sensor displacement

The different distances of the sensors are compensated 
depending on the cone types:

⦁ 10cm² cones: 80mm
⦁ 15cm² cones: 100mm

www.drilling.co.nz


CPT CALIBRATION AND TECHNICAL NOTES (cont.)

Calibration

Each cone has a unique identification number that is electronically recorded and reported for each CPT 

test. The identification number enables the operator to compare ‘zero-load offsets’ to manufacturer 

calibrated zero-load offsets.

The recommended maximum zero-load offset for each sensor is determined as ± 5% of the nominal 

measuring range.

In addition to maximum zero-load offsets, the difference in zero load offset before and after the test is 

limited as ± 2% of the maximum measuring range. See table below:

Note: The zero offsets are electronically recorded and reported for each test in the same units as that of 

each sensor.

Tip (MPa) Friction (MPa) Pore Pressure (MPa)

Maximum Measuring Range:

Nominal Measuring Range:

Max. ‘zero-load offset’:

Max ‘before and after test’:

150

75

7.5

3

1.50

1.00

0.10

0.03

3.00

2.00

0.20

0.06
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CPT CALIBRATION AND TECHNICAL NOTES

These notes describe the technical specifications and associated calibration references pertaining to the 

Pagani piezocone types measuring cone resistance, sleeve friction, inclination and pore pressure 

(piezocone, 10cm²)

Dimensions

Dimensional specifications are detailed below. All tolerances are routinely checked prior to testing and 

measurements taken are electronically recorded. All records are kept on file and available on request.

Technical specifications

Tip Friction Pore Pressure

Maximum Measuring Range:

Resolution:

Accuracy:

50 - 100 MPa

24 bit

0.005 MPa

1.60 MPa

24 bit

0.04 MPa

2.50 MPa

24 bit

0.04 MPa

Inclination

0° - 20°

12 bit

0.5°

Length: 320 mm Weight: 1.8 kg

Diameter: 35.8 mm Opening angle of bit: 60°

Cone base area: 10 cm² Side sleeve surfaces: 150 cm²

Tip and Local Friction sensor

displacement:
80 mmCone area ratio: 0.80

www.drilling.co.nz
www.drilling.co.nz


G
e
n

e
ra

te
d

 w
it

h
 C

o
re

-G
S
 b

y 
G

e
ro

c
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Appendix C 
Compaction Curves 

 

 















 

 

 

 

 

Appendix D 
NDM Test Results 

 



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

20/02/2020 KB20/0040 9 207 395694.7 811815.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 Lot 399 96

10 208 395701.2 811803.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 98

11 209 395719.5 811813 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 Lot 400 97

12 210 395712.6 811825.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 96

13 211 395730.8 811835.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 Lot 401 98

14 212 395736.9 811822.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 97

15 213 395753 811829.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 Lot 402 98

16 214 395746.6 811843.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 99

1 215 395624.2 811779.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 395 95

2 216 395630.6 811766.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

24/06/2019 1523/19 3 217 395648 811775.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 396 96

4 218 395641.5 811788.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

5 219 395659.6 811797.7 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 397 96

6 220 395665.8 811785.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

7 221 395683.4 811793.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 398 96

8 222 395676.2 811806.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

9 223 395694.7 811815.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 399 96

10 224 395701.2 811803.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

11 225 395754.8 811848.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 402 97

12 226 395760.6 811833.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

1 227 395581.5 811740.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 393 101

2 228 395585.2 811754.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

1/06/2019 1589/19 3 229 395598.7 811749.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 394 99

4 230 395603.2 811764.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

5 231 395619 811775.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 395 96

6 232 395635.7 811768.6 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

7 233 395635.7 811785.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 396 97

8 234 395653.2 811778.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

9 235 395656.3 811787.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 397 96

10 236 395666.8 811793.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

11 237 395677.2 811790.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 398 101



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

12 238 395683 811806.7 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

1 239 395753 811829.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 402 RETEST 96

2 240 395746.6 811843.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

26/06/2019 1539/19 3 241 395659.6 811797.7 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 397 98

4 242 395665.8 811785.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

5 243 395648 811775.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 396 99

6 244 395641.5 811788.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

7 245 395624.2 811779.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 395 98

8 246 395630.6 811766.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

9 247 395603.6 811752.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 394 97

10 248 395597.1 811765.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

11 249 395676.2 811806.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 398 97

12 250 395683.4 811793.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

13 251 395701.2 811803.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 399 96

14 252 395694.7 811815.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

1 253 395577.5 811787.7 T1 1660 SAND FINAL LOT 371 101

2 254 395570.6 811800 T1 1660 SAND 94

3/07/2019 1617/19 3 255 395555.3 811792.4 T1 1660 SAND FINAL LOT 372 101

4 256 395561.2 811779.1 T1 1660 SAND 99

5 257 395546.6 811771.9 T1 1660 SAND FINAL LOT 373 97

6 258 395539.2 811784.1 T1 1660 SAND 99

1 267 395746.6 811843.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 402 96

2 268 395753 811829.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

27/06/2019 1565/19 3 269 395736.9 811822.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 401 95

4 270 395730.8 811835.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN 95

5 271 395712.6 811825.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 400 97

6 272 395719.5 811813 T1 2320 PIT RUN 97

7 273 395531.7 811717.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 3 LOT 390 95

8 274 395526.1 811728.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN 95

9 275 395543.8 811738 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 3 LOT 391 98

10 276 395549.6 811726.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

1 279 395676.2 811806.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 398 101

2 280 395683.4 811793.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

2/07/2019 1607/19 3 281 395701.2 811803.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 399 104

4 282 395694.7 811815.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN 101

5 283 395712.6 811825.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 400 99

6 284 395719.5 811813 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

7 285 395736.9 811822.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 401 99

8 286 395730.8 811835.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

9 287 395746.6 811843.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 402 100

10 288 395753 811829.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

1 289 395526.1 811728.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 390 97

2 290 395531.7 811717.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

18/06/2019 1460/19 3 291 395543.8 811738 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 391 102

4 292 395549.6 811726.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

5 293 395561.4 811747.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LOT 392 96

6 294 395566.3 811735.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

1 297 395705.8 811822.6 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 400 97

2 298 395724.2 811815.6 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

25/06/2019 1534/19 3 299 395730.8 811819.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 401 97

4 300 395734.9 811837.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

5 301 395743 811841.6 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 402 93

6 302 395749.8 811828.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 95

7 303 395585.2 811754.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 393 96

8 304 395581.5 811740.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

9 305 395572.4 811738 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 392 96

10 306 395556.1 811744.6 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

11 307 395548.7 811740.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 391 97

12 308 395545.2 811723.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

13 309 395536.7 811719.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 2 LOT 390 96

14 310 395530.4 811731.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

1 319 395574.4 811794 T1 1660 SAND FINAL LOT 371 97



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

1 320 395694.7 811815.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 399 100

9/07/2019 1666/19 2 321 395701.2 811803.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

19/07/2019 1793/19 3 322 395719.5 811813 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 400 101

4 323 395712.6 811825.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 101

5 324 395730.8 811835.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 401 97

6 325 395736.9 811822.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

7 326 395753 811829.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 402 101

8 327 395746.6 811843.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

1 328 395543.8 811738 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 LOT 391 102

2 329 395549.6 811726.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 101

15/07/2019 1737/19 3 330 395536.7 811719.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 4 LOT 390 100

4 331 395530.4 811731.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 101

1 352 395676.2 811806.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 398 102

2 353 395683.4 811793.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 103

23/07/2019 1810/19 3 354 395665.8 811785.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 397 101

4 355 395659.6 811797.7 T1 2320 PIT RUN 102

5 356 395641.5 811788.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 396 100

6 357 395648 811775.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

7 358 395630.6 811766.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 395 100

8 359 395624.2 811779.1 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

9 360 395597.1 811765.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 394 99

10 361 395603.6 811752.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

11 362 395586.2 811743.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 393 98

12 363 395579.7 811756.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

19 453 395633.1 811835.6 T1 1660 SAND LOT 407 97

20 454 395640.6 811821.7 T1 1660 SAND 97

21 455 395625.2 811813.6 T1 1660 SAND LOT 408 100

22 456 395618.4 811828.7 T1 1660 SAND 100

23 457 395603.2 811820.3 T1 1660 SAND LOT 409 100

24 458 395611.2 811805.3 T1 1660 SAND 97

1 459 395696.7 811800.7 T1 1660 SAND LOT 399 96



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

2 460 395699.3 811817.9 T1 1660 SAND 96

12/07/2019 1715/19 3 461 395676.2 811806.4 T1 1660 SAND LOT 398 98

4 462 395683.4 811793.5 T1 1660 SAND 98

5 463 395659.6 811797.7 T1 1660 SAND LOT 397 97

6 464 395665.8 811785.2 T1 1660 SAND 97

7 465 395641.5 811788.2 T1 1660 SAND LOT 396 98

8 466 395648 811775.9 T1 1660 SAND 97

9 467 395630.6 811766.5 T1 1660 SAND LOT 395 98

10 468 395624.2 811779.1 T1 1660 SAND 97

11 469 395597.1 811765.4 T1 1660 SAND LOT 394 97

12 470 395603.6 811752.3 T1 1660 SAND 95

13 471 395586.2 811743.3 T1 1660 SAND LOT 393 100

14 472 395579.7 811756.9 T1 1660 SAND 102

15 473 395561.4 811747.2 T1 1660 SAND LOT 392 97

16 474 395566.3 811735.4 T1 1660 SAND 95

17 475 395543.8 811738 T1 1660 SAND LOT 391 96

18 476 395549.6 811726.5 T1 1660 SAND 97

19 477 395526.1 811728.8 T1 1660 SAND LOT 390 95

1 500 395556.1 811744.6 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 1 LOT 392 101

2 501 395572.4 811738 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

20/06/2019 1488/19 3 502 395581.5 811740.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 1 LOT 393 96

4 503 395579.7 811756.9 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

5 504 395592.1 811763.7 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 1 LOT 394 97

6 505 395603.6 811752.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN 96

9 508 395760.6 811833.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 1 LOT 402 102

10 509 395754.8 811848.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

1 510 395703.2 811852.8 T1 1660 SAND FINAL LOT 404 102

2 511 395695.2 811867.4 T1 1660 SAND FINAL 99

29/07/2019 1850/19 1 512 395732 811866.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 1 LOT 403 101

2 513 395741.6 811881.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

25/07/2019 1830/19 13 524 395561.4 811747.2 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 392 98



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

14 525 395566.3 811735.4 T1 2320 PIT RUN 99

15 526 395549.6 811726.5 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 391 97

16 527 395543.8 811738 T1 2320 PIT RUN 98

17 528 395526.2 811728.8 T1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 390 101

18 529 395531.7 811717.3 T1 2320 PIT RUN 100

15/05/2019 1174/19 13 153 395503.4 811750.2 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 LOT 772 99

14 154 395491.5 811760.7 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 102

15 155 395479.8 811744.6 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 LOT 770 101

16 156 395473.7 811759.7 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 104

17 157 395458.2 811750.6 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 LOT 769 102

18 158 395460.8 811770.2 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 105

19 159 395470.9 811776.1 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 LOT 771 97

20 160 395485.3 811776.6 Z1 1660 SAND LIFT 1 101

11 277 395513.4 811706.9 Z1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 3 LOT 773 95

12 278 395507.6 811720.5 Z1 2320 PIT RUN 95

19 530 395519.2 811709.6 Z1 2320 PIT RUN LIFT 5 LOT 733 98

20 531 395512.8 811723.1 Z1 2320 PIT RUN 96

1 674 395492.9 811745.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 772 98

2 675 395479.8 811744.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 770 98

1 676 395492.9 811745.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 Lot 772 99

2 677 395479.8 811744.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 lot 770 97

1 678 395492.9 811745.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 3 Lot 772 98

2 679 395479.8 811744.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 3 Lot 770 97

12/10/2019 2510/19 1 680 395418.9 811712.5 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 5 Lot 767 98

2 681 395437.3 811725 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 5 Lot 768 100

24/10/2019 2599/19 1 682 395418.9 811712.5 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 4 Lot 767 99

2 683 395437.3 811725 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 4 Lot 768 99

25/10/2019 2607/19 1 684 395437.3 811725 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 3 Lot 768 103

2 685 395418.9 811712.5 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 3 Lot 767 99

18/11/2019 2769/19 1 686 395492.9 811745.4 Z1 1660 SAND Final lift Lot 772 106

2 687 395479.8 811744.6 Z1 1660 SAND Final Lift Lot 770 106



Project Prestons South Subdivision

Project No. 235361

Date 27-Feb-20

Title Summary of Compaction

Date Test ID# Test # Unique ID# mE mN Stage MDD Type Lift # Lot ID Compaction Retest

14/11/2019 2763/19 3 688 395418.9 811712.5 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 Lot 767 101

4 689 395437.3 811725 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 Lot 768 100

13/11/2019 2746/19 5 706 395509.7 811704.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 5 Lot 773 101

6 707 395502.7 811718.9 Z1 1660 SAND 97

12/11/2019 2731/19 7 708 395465.4 811714.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 Lot 775 99

8 709 395424.6 811685.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 Lot 778 95

9 710 395427.1 811669.6 Z1 1660 SAND 97

1 711 395502.7 811718.9 Z1 1660 SAND Final Lift Lot 773 96

2 712 395519.2 811709.6 Z1 1660 SAND 98

1 735 395512.8 811723.1 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 773 97

2 736 395519.2 811709.6 Z1 1660 SAND lift 1 99

1 737 395512.8 811723.1 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 Lot 773 100

2 738 395519.2 811709.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 2 98

16/12/2019 3030/19 1 739 395512.8 811723.1 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 3 Lot 773 96

2 740 395519.2 811709.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 3 97

12/12/2019 2997/19 1 741 395512.8 811723.1 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 4 Lot 773 100

2 742 395519.2 811709.6 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 4 98

13/12/2019 3015/19 1 743 395460.4 811713.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 775 97

2 744 395468.6 811720.5 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 97

13/12/2019 3016/19 3 745 395430.6 811688.1 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 777 99

4 746 395424.6 811685.4 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 778 98

16/12/2019 3018/19 1 747 395450.8 811698.0 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 + Final Lot 776 99

2 748 395459.2 811680.4 Z1 1660 SAND 101

12/12/2019 2990/19 3 749 395495.3 811698.8 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 + Final Lot 774 106

4 750 395487.0 811717.0 Z1 1660 SAND 101

3 753 395419.3 811665.9 Z1 1660 SAND Lift 1 Lot 778 partial 96

4 754 395427.2 811667.1 Z1 1660 SAND 97



 

 

  
 

Aurecon offices are located in: 

Angola, Australia, Botswana, China, 

Ghana, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Kenya, 

Lesotho, Macau, Mozambique,  

Namibia, New Zealand, Nigeria,  

Philippines, Qatar, Singapore, South Africa,  

Swaziland, Tanzania, Thailand, Uganda,  

United Arab Emirates, Vietnam. 
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